

**CITY OF RAPID CITY CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER #1 FINAL**  
**MEADOWBROOK DRIVE RECONSTRUCTION**  
**PROJECT NO. ST08-1708 / CIP NO. 50338**  
**MARCH 26, 2009**  
**ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$292,631.50**  
**CONTRACTOR: HIGHMARK, INC.**

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
1	REESTABLISH PROPERTY CORNER	EA	1.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$200.00)
2	MOBILIZATION	LS	1.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	1.00	\$15,000.00	\$0.00
3	INCIDENTAL WORK	LS	1.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	1.00	\$7,500.00	\$0.00
4	TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN	LS	1.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	1.00	\$800.00	\$0.00
5	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$0.00
6	FLAGGING	HR	50.00	\$12.00	\$600.00	50.00	\$600.00	\$0.00
7	SAWING	LF	275.00	\$3.00	\$825.00	275.00	\$825.00	\$0.00
8	MILL, REMOVE AND STOCKPILE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, FULL DEPTH	SY	1,865.00	\$5.50	\$10,257.50	1,865.00	\$10,257.50	\$0.00
9	REMOVE CURB AND GUTTER	LF	845.00	\$2.50	\$2,112.50	990.00	\$2,475.00	\$362.50
10	REMOVE CONCRETE FILLET AND PAN	SY	33.00	\$10.00	\$330.00	33.00	\$330.00	\$0.00
11	REMOVE SIDEWALK	SF	357.00	\$2.50	\$892.50	357.00	\$892.50	\$0.00
12	REMOVE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	SF	743.00	\$2.50	\$1,857.50	743.00	\$1,857.50	\$0.00
13	REMOVE TREES	EA	2.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	2.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00
14	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LS	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00
15	REMOVE MAILBOX	EA	1.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	1.00	\$50.00	\$0.00
16	REMOVE AND RESET MAILBOX	EA	2.00	\$300.00	\$600.00	2.00	\$600.00	\$0.00
17	REMOVE WOODEN FENCE	LF	35.00	\$3.00	\$105.00	35.00	\$105.00	\$0.00
18	REMOVE AND RESET SIGN	EA	2.00	\$150.00	\$300.00	2.00	\$300.00	\$0.00
19	REMOVE AND SALVAGE FIRE HYDRANT, AUXILIARY VALVE AND BOX	EA	2.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	2.00	\$500.00	\$0.00
20	FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW MAILBOX WITH 4"X4" WOODED POST	EA	1.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	1.00	\$350.00	\$0.00
21	IMPORTED BACKFILL MATERIAL (TRENCH)	CY	100.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	365.00	\$3,650.00	\$2,650.00
22	TYPE 1 BEDDING MATERIAL	TON	50.00	\$14.00	\$700.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$700.00)
23	TYPE 2 FOUNDATION MATERIAL	TON	50.00	\$14.00	\$700.00	173.50	\$2,429.00	\$1,729.00
24	CONTROLLED STRENGTH MATERIAL	CY	20.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	35.50	\$3,550.00	\$1,550.00
25	6" PVC WATER MAIN	LF	56.00	\$35.00	\$1,960.00	56.00	\$1,960.00	\$0.00
26	8" PVC CERTA LOK WATER MAIN	LF	767.00	\$30.00	\$23,010.00	767.00	\$23,010.00	\$0.00
27	1" COPPER WATER SERVICE LINE	LF	139.00	\$30.00	\$4,170.00	139.00	\$4,170.00	\$0.00

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
28	8" GATE VALVE AND BOX	EA	5.00	\$1,150.00	\$5,750.00	5.00	\$5,750.00	\$0.00
29	6" X 6" TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE WITH BOX	EA	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00
30	8"X8"X8" TEE	EA	1.00	\$550.00	\$550.00	1.00	\$550.00	\$0.00
31	8"X8"X6" TEE	EA	3.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	3.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00
32	8"X6" REDUCER	EA	3.00	\$400.00	\$1,200.00	3.00	\$1,200.00	\$0.00
33	8" CERTA LOK 45 DEGREE SWEEP	EA	2.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	2.00	\$700.00	\$0.00
34	6" 45 DEGREE BEND	EA	4.00	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	4.00	\$1,600.00	\$0.00
35	6" CAP	EA	1.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	1.00	\$300.00	\$0.00
36	FIRE HYDRANT AND AUXILIARY VALVE WITH BOX	EA	3.00	\$3,155.00	\$9,465.00	3.00	\$9,465.00	\$0.00
37	CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER MAIN	EA	2.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	2.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00
38	1" TAPPING SADDLE	EA	8.00	\$100.00	\$800.00	8.00	\$800.00	\$0.00
39	1" CURB STOP AND BOX	EA	6.00	\$200.00	\$1,200.00	6.00	\$1,200.00	\$0.00
40	WATER SERVICE RECONNECTION	EA	8.00	\$50.00	\$400.00	8.00	\$400.00	\$0.00
41	2" THICK INSULATION	SF	128.00	\$10.00	\$1,280.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$1,280.00)
42	CORROSION PROTECTION	LS	1.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	1.00	\$500.00	\$0.00
43	CORROSION PROTECTION TEST STATION	EA	2.00	\$300.00	\$600.00	2.00	\$600.00	\$0.00
44	ABANDON MANHOLE	EA	3.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	3.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00
45	REMOVE MANHOLE	EA	2.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	2.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00
46	8" PVC SANITARY SEWER (0'-6')	LF	36.00	\$35.00	\$1,260.00	36.00	\$1,260.00	\$0.00
47	8" PVC SANITARY SEWER (6'-8')	LF	108.00	\$35.00	\$3,780.00	108.00	\$3,780.00	\$0.00
48	8" PVC SANITARY SEWER (8'-10')	LF	87.00	\$35.00	\$3,045.00	87.00	\$3,045.00	\$0.00
49	8" PVC SANITARY SEWER (10'-12')	LF	305.00	\$38.00	\$11,590.00	305.00	\$11,590.00	\$0.00
50	8" PVC SANITARY SEWER (12'-14')	LF	135.00	\$40.00	\$5,400.00	135.00	\$5,400.00	\$0.00
51	8" PVC SANITARY SEWER (14'-16')	LF	48.00	\$45.00	\$2,160.00	48.00	\$2,160.00	\$0.00
52	10" PVC SANITARY SEWER (6'-8')	LF	31.00	\$40.00	\$1,240.00	31.00	\$1,240.00	\$0.00
53	4" PVC SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LINE	LF	75.00	\$30.00	\$2,250.00	75.00	\$2,250.00	\$0.00
54	4" PVC CLEAN-OUT	EA	1.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	1.00	\$100.00	\$0.00
55	SEWER MANHOLE (48")	EA	4.00	\$3,000.00	\$12,000.00	4.00	\$12,000.00	\$0.00
56	SEWER MANHOLE EXTRA DEPTH	VF	16.50	\$200.00	\$3,300.00	16.50	\$3,300.00	\$0.00
57	CONNECT TO EXISTING SEWER MAIN	EA	4.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	4.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00
58	SEWER SERVICE RECONNECTION	EA	5.00	\$100.00	\$500.00	6.00	\$600.00	\$100.00
59	STRIP, STOCKPILE AND PLACE TOPSOIL	CY	55.00	\$10.00	\$550.00	55.00	\$550.00	\$0.00

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
60	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	CY	410.00	\$15.00	\$6,150.00	410.00	\$6,150.00	\$0.00
61	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION, DIGOUTS WITH SUGAR ROCK	CY	75.00	\$14.00	\$1,050.00	59.00	\$826.00	(\$224.00)
62	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION, DIGOUTS WITH AGGREGATE BASE COURSE	CY	75.00	\$14.00	\$1,050.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$1,050.00)
63	ROCK EXCAVATION	CY	150.00	\$100.00	\$15,000.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$15,000.00)
64	GEOGRID	SY	250.00	\$3.00	\$750.00	542.00	\$1,626.00	\$876.00
65	TRAVEL GRAVEL	TON	50.00	\$15.00	\$750.00	50.00	\$750.00	\$0.00
66	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE	TON	500.00	\$15.00	\$7,500.00	904.00	\$13,560.00	\$6,060.00
67	HAUL AND PLACE ASPHALT MILLINGS	CY	170.00	\$18.00	\$3,060.00	85.00	\$1,530.00	(\$1,530.00)
68	ASPHALT CONCRETE, CLASS G, TYPE 1	TON	575.00	\$82.00	\$47,150.00	609.00	\$49,938.00	\$2,788.00
69	TACK COAT	GAL	100.00	\$4.80	\$480.00	100.00	\$480.00	\$0.00
70	CURB AND GUTTER	LF	815.00	\$23.00	\$18,745.00	1,004.00	\$23,092.00	\$4,347.00
71	CONCRETE FILLET AND PAN, 6"	SY	34.00	\$82.50	\$2,805.00	34.00	\$2,805.00	\$0.00
72	CONCRETE APPROACH PAVEMENT	SY	58.00	\$67.50	\$3,915.00	58.00	\$3,915.00	\$0.00
73	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	SF	395.00	\$5.00	\$1,975.00	581.00	\$2,905.00	\$930.00
74	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4"	SF	747.00	\$4.50	\$3,361.50	586.00	\$2,637.00	(\$724.50)
75	DETECTABLE WARNING PANEL	SF	30.00	\$39.50	\$1,185.00	24.00	\$948.00	(\$237.00)
76	SILT FENCE	LF	19.00	\$10.00	\$190.00	19.00	\$190.00	\$0.00
77	EROSION AND WATER POLLUTION CONTROL	LS	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00
78	POTENTILLA BUSH, GOLD DROP, 2 GAL	EA	4.00	\$45.00	\$180.00	4.00	\$180.00	\$0.00
79	POTENTILLA BUSH, ABBOTSWOOD, 2 GAL	EA	2.00	\$45.00	\$90.00	2.00	\$90.00	\$0.00
80	BUFFALO JUNIPER, 2 GAL	EA	2.00	\$67.50	\$135.00	2.00	\$135.00	\$0.00
81	PATMORE ASH TREE, 2 1/2" CAL	EA	2.00	\$705.00	\$1,410.00	2.00	\$1,410.00	\$0.00
82	LANDSCAPE FABRIC	SY	85.00	\$3.00	\$255.00	20.00	\$60.00	(\$195.00)
83	LANDSCAPE ROCK, 1"-2" CLEAN RIVER ROCK	TON	15.00	\$45.00	\$675.00	5.00	\$225.00	(\$450.00)
84	SODDING	SY	475.00	\$10.00	\$4,750.00	700.00	\$7,000.00	\$2,250.00
85	SEED, FERTILIZE AND MULCH	SY	500.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00	500.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00
86	AASHTO T-180 SOIL TEST	EA	2.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	3.00	\$600.00	\$200.00
87	CONCRETE TEST SET	EA	3.00	\$200.00	\$600.00	2.00	\$400.00	(\$200.00)
88	6" PEFORATED PVC W/FILTER SOCK	LF	40.00	\$7.00	\$280.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$280.00)
89	WATTLES	LF	200.00	\$12.00	\$2,400.00	100.00	\$1,200.00	(\$1,200.00)
90	SIDEWALK CURB WALL	LS	0.00	\$934.20	\$0.00	1.00	\$934.20	\$934.20
91	LIQUIDATED DAMAGES	DAYS	0.00	(\$450.00)	\$0.00	2.00	(\$900.00)	(\$900.00)
<b>TOTAL</b>					\$292,631.50		\$293,237.70	\$606.20

C.C.O. HISTORY INCREASE/(DECREASE)		PRIOR ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE :	\$292,631.50
CCO #1 FINAL	\$606.20	NET INCREASE/(DECREASE):	\$606.20
	\$0.00	ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE:	\$293,237.70
	\$0.00	CHANGE TO DATE:	\$606.20

*Dianne Schwelke* \_\_\_\_\_ DATE 4/1/09

CONTRACTOR: HIGHMARK, INC.; PO Box 491; Black Hawk, SD 57718-0491 \_\_\_\_\_ DATE

*Klare Schroeder* \_\_\_\_\_ DATE 3/31/09

CITY PROJECT MANAGER: KLAIRE SCHROEDER \_\_\_\_\_ DATE

*Dale Tech* \_\_\_\_\_ DATE 4-1-09

CITY ENGINEER: DALE TECH \_\_\_\_\_ DATE

\_\_\_\_\_  
MAYOR: ALAN HANKS \_\_\_\_\_ DATE

\_\_\_\_\_  
FINANCE: JAMES PRESTON \_\_\_\_\_ DATE

CONTRACT TIME CHANGE +/-: 0 NEW CONTRACT TIME: \_\_\_\_\_ Days

City Staff recommends approval of this Change Order #1 Final to Highmark, Inc. for an increase of \$606.20 based on unit pricing with the following appropriation:

Initial Funding	\$33,261.35	\$156,362.40	\$103,007.75		\$292,631.50
Fund Type	Streets	Water	Sanitary Sewer		
Department	8910	0933	0833		
Line Item	4370	4381	4380		
Fund	0505	0602	0604		
CCO #1 FINAL	\$1,641.43	\$315.65	(\$1,350.88)		\$606.20
					\$0.00
					\$0.00
Adjusted Funding	\$34,902.78	\$156,678.05	\$101,656.87		\$293,237.70

**CITY OF RAPID CITY CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER #1 FINAL  
MEADOWBROOK DRIVE RECONSTRUCTION  
PROJECT NO. ST08-1708 / CIP NO. 50338  
MARCH 26, 2009  
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$292,631.50  
CONTRACTOR: HIGHMARK, INC.**

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	REASON FOR CHANGE
1	REESTABLISH PROPERTY CORNER	Actual quantity used to construct the project in accordance with plans and specifications.
9	REMOVE CURB AND GUTTER	Actual quantity used to construct the project in accordance with plans and specifications.
21	IMPORTED BACKFILL MATERIAL (TRENCH)	Subgrade soil instability required the use of more of this item than estimated.
22	TYPE 1 BEDDING MATERIAL	None used, Unnecessary.
23	TYPE 2 FOUNDATION MATERIAL	Subgrade soil instability required the use of more of this item than estimated.
24	CONTROLLED STRENGTH MATERIAL	Subgrade soil instability required the use of more of this item than estimated.
41	2" THICK INSULATION	None used, Unnecessary.
58	SEWER SERVICE RECONNECTION	One additional service line was found which needed to be connected.
61	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION, DIGOUTS WITH SUGAR ROCK	Actual quantity used to construct the project in accordance with plans and specifications.
62	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION, DIGOUTS WITH AGGREGATE BASE COURSE	None used, Unnecessary.
63	ROCK EXCAVATION	None used, Unnecessary.
64	GEOGRID	Actual quantity used to construct the project in accordance with plans and specifications.
66	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE	Actual quantity used to construct the project in accordance with plans and specifications.
67	HAUL AND PLACE ASPHALT MILLINGS	Actual quantity used to construct the project in accordance with plans and specifications.
68	ASPHALT CONCRETE, CLASS G, TYPE 1	Actual quantity used to construct the project in accordance with plans and specifications.
69	TACK COAT	Actual quantity used to construct the project in accordance with plans and specifications.
70	CURB AND GUTTER	Actual quantity used to construct the project in accordance with plans and specifications.
73	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	Actual quantity used to construct the project in accordance with plans and specifications.
74	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4"	Actual quantity used to construct the project in accordance with plans and specifications.
75	DETECTABLE WARNING PANEL	Actual quantity used to construct the project in accordance with plans and specifications.
82	LANDSCAPE FABRIC	Actual quantity used to construct the project in accordance with plans and specifications.
83	LANDSCAPE ROCK, 1"-2" CLEAN RIVER ROCK	Actual quantity used to construct the project in accordance with plans and specifications.
84	SODDING	Actual quantity used to construct the project in accordance with plans and specifications.
86	AASHTO T-180 SOIL TEST	One additional test taken to confirm soil condition.
87	CONCRETE TEST SET	Actual quantity used to construct the project in accordance with plans and specifications.
88	6" PERFORATED PVC W/FILTER SOCK	None used. Unnecessary.
89	WATTLES	Actual quantity used to construct the project in accordance with plans and specifications.
90	SIDEWALK CURB WALL	Sidewalk curb placed to avoid disturbing landscaping / grading.
91	LIQUIDATED DAMAGES	Actual additional work days to complete the work beyond original completion date.